European Aviation Safety Agency

DECISION N° 2008/006/E OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE AGENCY

OF 26 MAY 2008

On Charges For The European Aviation Safety Agency Web-Based Examination System

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE EUROPEAN AVIATION SAFETY AGENCY

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 February 2008 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Aviation Safety Agency, and repealing Council Directive 91/670/EEC, Regulation (EC) No 1592/2002 and Directive 2004/36/EC¹ (hereinafter referred to as "the Basic Regulation"), and in particular Articles 38(3)(e), 38(3)(h) and 59(1)(d) thereof,

Having regard to the Commission Regulation (EC) No 593/2007 of 31 May 2007 on the fees and charges levied by the European Aviation Safety Agency², and in particular Articles 10 and 11 thereof,

WHEREAS

- (1) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 38(3)(e) of the Basic Regulation to take all necessary steps in order to ensure the functioning of the Agency;
- (2) Following Article 38(3)(h) of the Basic Regulation, the Executive Director has also the function to draw up estimates of the revenues and expenditure of the Agency pursuant to Article 59, and to implement the budget pursuant to Article 60.
- (3) Article 59(1)(d) of the Basic Regulation includes, among the revenues of the Agency, charges for services provided by the Agency;
- (4) The Commission has adopted Regulation (EC) No. 593/2007 of 31 May 2007 on the rules governing the fees and charges levied by the European Aviation Safety Agency;
- (5) Article 10 of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 593/2007 specifies that charges shall be levied by the Agency for all services other than those referred to in Article 3 (certification tasks);
- (6) Article 11 of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 593/2007 specifies that the amount of the charges levied by the Agency shall be equal to the real cost of

¹ OJ L 79, 19.3.2008, p. 1.

² OJ L 140, 1.6.2007, p. 3.

the service provided, including the cost of making it available to the applicant, and that the time spent by the Agency to provide the service shall be invoiced at the hourly fee referred to in Part II of the Annex to the Regulation

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS

Article 1

European Aviation Safety Agency web-based examinations (EASA e-examinations) shall be charged at 45 euros per exam attempt.

Article 2

Every six months, the Approvals and Standardisation Director shall produce an evaluation report on the use and functioning of the European Aviation Safety Agency web-based examination system and forward it to the Executive Director, together with a recommendation on revision of the above charge in line with forecasted cost and revenue.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its signature.

Article 4

This Decision shall be published in the Official Publication of the Agency.

Done in Cologne, on 26 May 2008

P. GOUDOU